

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2008 No. 2178 (L. 10)**

**SUPREME COURT OF ENGLAND AND WALES  
COUNTY COURTS, ENGLAND AND WALES**

**The Civil Procedure (Amendment) Rules 2008**

*Made - - - - 7th August 2008*

*Laid before Parliament 15th August 2008*

*Coming into force in accordance with rule 1*

**THE CIVIL PROCEDURE (AMENDMENT) RULES 2008**

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
2. In these Rules— (a) a reference to a Part or...
3. Amendments to the Civil Procedure Rules 1998
4. In rule 3.7— (a) in paragraph (4)(ii), for “shall” substitute...
5. For Part 6 substitute Part 6 (Service of documents) as...
6. In Part 7— (a) in rule 7.2, after the fourth...
7. In rule 8.1, after the parenthesis below paragraph (6) insert—...
8. In Part 10— (a) in rule 10.3(2)—
9. In Part 12— (a) for the second parenthesis below rule...
10. For the second parenthesis below rule 13.3(2) substitute— (Article 19(4))...
11. In rule 14.2(2)— (a) in sub-paragraph (a)—
12. In rule 15.4(2)— (a) in sub-paragraph (a)—
13. In Part 16— (a) in rule 16.5(8), for “he” substitute...
14. For the parenthesis below rule 20.13(2) substitute— (Part 66 contains...
15. In Part 21— (a) in the first parenthesis below rule...
16. In the second parenthesis below rule 26.3(7), for “Rule 6.7...
17. In Part 36— (a) in the table of contents, for...
18. In rule 38.6— (a) in paragraph (1)—
19. In rule 38.8— (a) for paragraph (1)(b) substitute—
20. For the parenthesis below rule 40.4(2)(b) substitute— (Rule 6.21 sets...
21. For the first parenthesis below rule 42.2(6)(b)(ii) substitute— (Rules 6.23...
22. In rule 43.2(1)— (a) in sub-paragraph (e), for “his” substitute...
23. In Part 44— (a) in the table of contents, after...
24. In Table 4 below rule 45.5, for the entry— “Where...
25. In Part 47— (a) for rule 47.5 substitute— Application of...
26. In rule 52.3— (a) in paragraph (4A) omit “The court...
27. In rule 54.28B— (a) in paragraph (1), for “rules 6.4(2)...

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

28. In Part 55— (a) in rule 55.8(6)—
29. In Part 56— (a) in rule 56.1(1)—
30. In Part 57— (a) in rule 57.4(3)—
31. In Part 58— (a) in rule 58.6(3), for “rules 6.16(4),...
32. In Part 59— (a) in rule 59.5(3), for “6.16(4), 6.21(4)...
33. In Part 61— (a) In rule 61.4(7)(b), for “Section III”...
34. In Part 62— (a) in rule 62.5(3), for “6.24 to...
35. In rule 63.16(2)— (a) in sub-paragraph (a)—
36. In Part 65— (a) in the table of contents, omit—...
37. In Part 74— (a) in rule 74.6—
38. After Part 77 insert Part 78 (European order for payment...
39. In RSC Order 115— (a) in rule 17—
40. In CCR Order 27— (a) in rule 5(1), for “6.2”...
41. In CCR Order 28— (a) in rule 2(2)—
42. In CCR Order 29, rule 1(6)— (a) for “thereof” substitute...
43. In CCR Order 33, rule 4(3), for “6.2” substitute “6.20”....
44. Transitional Provision  
Signature

---

SCHEDULE 1 —

SCHEDULE 2 —

Explanatory Note